

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EXXON SHIPPING COMPANY, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

GRANT BAKER, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari to the  
United States Courts of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE  
AND PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ARTHUR BRYANT  
555 12th St, Suite 1620  
Oakland, CA 94607  
*Executive Director, Public  
Justice, P.C.*

KATHLEEN FLYNN PETERSON  
1050 31st St., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20007  
*President, American  
Association for Justice*

JEFFREY ROBERT WHITE\*  
ROBERT S. PECK  
ANDRE M. MURA  
Center for Constitutional  
Litigation, P.C.  
1050 31st St., NW  
Washington, DC 20007  
(202) 944-2839

\*Counsel of Record

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

---

---

LESLIE A. BRUECKNER  
Public Justice, P.C.  
1825 K Street, NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20006

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
<b>I. NEITHER THE EXISTENCE OF STATUTORY CRIMINAL AND CIVIL PENALTIES FOR CAUSING THE EXXON VALDEZ OIL SPILL, NOR EXXON’S CONVICTION AND PAYMENT OF A CRIMINAL FINE, PRECLUDES AN AWARD OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES IN THIS MARITIME TORT ACTION. ....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>A. Criminal and Civil Penalties Do Not Preclude Punitive Damages in a Private Civil Action Arising Out of the Same Misconduct. ....</b>	<b>8</b>
<i>1. It is well settled that the imposition of criminal fines or civil penalties does not preclude an award of punitive damages.....</i>	<i>8</i>
<i>2. The rationale for the general rule, that punitive damages supplement the criminal law, is applicable in this case.....</i>	<i>11</i>
<b>B. This Court’s Decisions According Deference To Congress In Matters Involving Interstate Disputes and Wrongful Death Do Not Warrant Eliminating Punitive Damages In This Case.....</b>	<b>14</b>

1. *The rule that federal common law is displaced whenever Congress legislates on the same subject applies in the context of interstate disputes, and is inapposite to this maritime case.*..... 14

2. *This Court’s deference to statutory restrictions on wrongful death damages when providing for non-statutory actions does not preclude punitive damages under a traditional maritime law remedy.*..... 19

**C. Congress Did Not Intend the Clean Water Act to Alter the General Rule Permitting Punitive Damages Under General Maritime Law. .... 22**

1. *It is Exxon’s burden to prove Congress intended the Clean Water Act to preclude relief traditionally available under general maritime law.*..... 23

2. *Congress in the Clean Water Act expressly preserved plaintiff’s’ private tort actions for harm caused by oil spills, including the availability of punitive damages.*..... 24

**II. MARITIME LAW IMPOSES NO GREATER LIMITS ON PUNITIVE DAMAGES THAN DOES DUE PROCESS..... 29**

**CONCLUSION ..... 34**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994).....	15
<i>American Export Lines, Inc. v. Alvez</i> , 446 U.S. 274 (1980).....	21
<i>Askew v. American Waterways Operators Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 325 (1973).....	28
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	27
<i>BMW of North America v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996). .....	10, 33
<i>Breshears v. River Marine Contractors, Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. 92-1850, 1992 WL 245656 (E.D. La. Sept. 10, 1992) .....	22
<i>Carson Harbor Village, Ltd. v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 287 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (C.D. Cal. 2003).....	28
<i>CEH, Inc. v. F/V Seafarer</i> , 70 F.3d 694 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	11, 30
<i>Cheatham v. Pohle</i> , 789 N.E.2d 467 (Ind. 2003).....	9
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	27
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	15, 16, 17, 18, 19. 25
<i>Conner v. Aerovox, Inc.</i> , 730 F.2d 835 (1st Cir 1984) .....	24
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001) .....	32
<i>Day v. Woodworth</i> .....	30, 31, 33

<i>Dooley v. Korean Air Lines Co., Ltd.</i> , 524 U.S. 116 (1998) .....	19
<i>East River S.S. Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986) .....	30
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	17
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) .....	27
<i>Gallagher v. The Yankee</i> , 9 F. Cas. 1091 (N.D. Cal.) (No. 5,196), <i>aff'd</i> , 30 F. Cas. 781 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1859) (No. 18,124) .....	11
<i>Gamma-10 Plastics, Inc. v. American President Lines Ltd.</i> , 32 F.3d 1244 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	30
<i>Glynn v. Roy Al Boat Management Corp.</i> , 57 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	22
<i>Grimshaw v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 119 Cal. App. 3d 757, 174 Cal. Rptr. 348 (1981).....	13
<i>Hendrickson v. Kingsbury</i> , 21 Iowa 379, 391 (1866). .....	12
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River &amp; Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	17
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884);.....	31
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972). ...	17
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952)....	24
<i>Jensen v. Sattler</i> , 696 N.W.2d 582 (Iowa 2005) .....	28
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	16
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1987) .....	13
<i>Lake Shore Ry. v. Prentice</i> , 147 U.S. (40 Davis) 101 (1893) .....	31

<i>Matter of Oswego Barge Corp.</i> , 664 F.2d 327 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	16, 24
<i>McGuire v. The Golden Gate</i> , 16 F. Cas. 141 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1856) (No. 8,815).....	11
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	28
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981). ..	16, 19, 23
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990) .....	9, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	31
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970) .....	19
<i>Nader v. Allegheny Airlines, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 290 (1976) .....	22
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 283 U.S. 336 (1931) .....	17
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	9
<i>Norfolk Shipbuilding &amp; Drydock Corp. v. Garriss</i> , 532 U.S. 811 (2001).....	15, 18
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union of America, AFL-CIO</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981).....	18
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	9, 13, 31
<i>Philadelphia, Wilmington &amp; Baltimore R.R. v. Quigley</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 202 (1858) .....	31
<i>Philip Morris v. Williams</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1057 (2007)...	12

<i>Ralston v. The States Rights</i> , 20 F. Cas. 201 (E.D. Pa. 1836) (No. 11,540).....	11
<i>Ridenour v. Holland America Line Westours, Inc.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 910 (W.D. Wash. 1992).....	22
<i>Romero v. International Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959).....	16
<i>Scott v. Donald</i> , 165 U.S. 58 (1897) .....	32
<i>Sea-Land Services, Inc. v. Gaudet</i> , 414 U.S. 573 (1974), .....	21
<i>Seas Shipping Co. v. Sieracki</i> , 328 U.S. 85 (1946) ..	19
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984) .....	9, 10, 22, 28
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	32
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408, 425 (2003) .....	10, 32, 33
<i>Taber v. Hutson</i> , 5 Ind. 322 (1854).....	9
<i>Texas &amp; Pacific Ry. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1907).....	22
<i>The Amiable Nancy</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 546 (1818)	10
<i>The Harrisburg</i> , 119 U.S. 199 (1886).....	20
<i>TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	33
<i>United States v. Dixie Carriers, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 736 (5th Cir. 1980). .....	29
<i>United States v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989).....	9
<i>United States v. Szilvagy</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 842 (E.D. Mich. 2005) .....	27
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993).....	24



<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996) .....	21
---	----

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	16
33 U.S.C. § 1311, et seq. (Clean Water Act) ....	passim
33 U.S.C. §1321(o)(1) .....	26
33 U.S.C. § 1365(e) .....	25
46 U.S.C. App. § 688 (Jones Act).....	18, 20
46 U.S.C. §§ 761-67 (DOHSA) .....	18, 20

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

A Legislative History of the Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (Comm. Print 1973).....	26
Annot., “Intoxication of Automobile Driver as Basis for Awarding Punitive Damages,” 33 A.L.R.5th 303 (1995). .....	12
Colby, Thomas B., <i>Beyond the Multiple Punishment Problem: Punitive Damages as Punishment for Individual, Private Wrongs</i> , 87 Minn. L. Rev. 583 (2003). .....	11
Freifield, Samuel, <i>The Rationale of Punitive Damages</i> , 1 Ohio St. L.J. 5 (1935). .....	13
Friendly, Henry J., <i>In Praise of Erie – And of the New Federal Common Law</i> , 39 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 383 (1964). .....	17
Ghiardi, James D. and John J. Kircher, PUNITIVE DAMAGES LAW AND PRACTICE (1989).....	8
Hale, William B., HANDBOOK ON THE LAW OF DAMAGES (1896).....	31

H.R. Rep. No. 92-911 (1972) .....	26
Morris, Clarence, <i>Punitive Damages in Tort Cases</i> , 44 Harv. L. Rev. 1173 (1931) .....	13
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 908, cmt. a .....	9
Robertson, David W., ADMIRALTY AND FEDERALISM (1970) .....	18
Robertson, David W., <i>Punitive Damages In American Maritime Law</i> , 28 J. of Mar. L. and Comm. 73 (1997) .....	11, 30
Schlueter, Linda & Kenneth Redden, PUNITIVE DAMAGES (2d ed. 1989) .....	9
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1972) .....	26
Water Pollution Control Legislation: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Air and Water Pollution of the Senate Comm. on Public Works, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. ....	26
Young, Ernest A., <i>Preemption at Sea</i> , 67 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 273 (1999) .....	18
